

No. 11-398

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION,  
THE SOCIAL SECURITY INSTITUTE AND  
THE 10TH AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
ON MINIMUM COVERAGE**

---

PETER FERRARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION  
310 Cattell Street  
Easton, PA 18042  
(703) 582-8466  
peterferrara@msn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*The American Civil Rights Union*  
*The Social Security Institute*  
*The 10th Amendment Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE REG- ULATES INDIVIDUALS NOT PAR- TICIPATING IN INTERSTATE COM- MERCE FOR HEALTH INSURANCE ....	8
II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE COM- PELS INDIVIDUALS TO PURCHASE HEALTH INSURANCE SOLD ONLY WITHIN COMPLETELY INTRASTATE MARKETS BY LAW, AND SO DOES NOT INVOLVE REGULATION OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE FOR THIS REASON AS WELL.....	17
III. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE CAN- NOT BE JUSTIFIED UNDER THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE ..	19
IV. CONGRESS CAN ACHIEVE ALL THE SOCIAL GOALS MEANT TO BE ADDRESSED THROUGH THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE THROUGH ALTERNATIVE MEANS THAT ARE FULLY CONSTITUTIONAL .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	7
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	11, 23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 944 (1983).	23
<i>Jinks v. Richland Co.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	19, 23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7, 16, 20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1(D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9, 14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Under- writers, Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:10-cv-188 (E.D. Va. August 2, 2010).....	10
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	3, 20
 STATUTES:	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1501 .....	23, 24
§ 1502 .....	23
§ 1511 .....	23
§ 1513 .....	23
§ 2701 .....	21
§ 2702 .....	21
§ 2704 .....	21
§ 2705 .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES:	Page
American Academy of Actuaries, <i>Letter to The Honorable Nancy Pelosi and The Honorable Harry Reid, Re: Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (H.R. 3590) and Affordable Health Care for America Act (H.R. 3962)</i> (January 14, 2010).....	24
Boards of Trustees of the Federal Hospital Insurance and Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, <i>The 2010 Annual Report of the Boards of Trustees of the Federal Hospital Insurance and Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds</i> (August 5, 2010).....	29
Congressional Budget Office, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , Letter to the Honorable, Evan Bayh (November 30, 2009).....	25
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: Fiscal Years 2011 to 2021</i> (January, 2011).....	28
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> , CBO Memorandum (August, 1994).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CRS Report R40725, <i>Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , Jennifer Staman and Cynthia Brougher (July 24, 2009).....	13
Peter Ferrara, <i>The Obamacare Disaster: An Appraisal of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , Heartland Policy Study No. 128, Heartland Institute, Chicago, Ill. (August, 2010).....	30
Peter Ferrara and Larry Hunter, “ <i>How ObamaCare Guts Medicare</i> ,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (September 9, 2010).....	29
Richard S. Foster, Chief Actuary, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>Estimated Financial Effects of the ‘Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,’ as Amended</i> (April 22, 2010) .....	25, 28
Richard S. Foster, Chief Actuary, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>Projected Medicare Expenditures under an Illustrative Scenario with Alternative Payment Updates to Providers</i> (August 5, 2010).....	27
<i>The Founder’s Constitution</i> , Vol. 2, Art. I, Section 8, Clause 3 (Commerce).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Will Fox, FSA, MAAA, and John Pickering, FSA, MAAA, <i>Hospital and Physician Cost Shift: Payment Level Comparison of Medicare, Medicaid, and Commercial Payers</i> , Milliman, Inc. (December, 2008) .....	28
John Goodman, <i>Four Trojan Horses</i> , Health Alert, National Center for Policy Analysis (April 15, 2010) .....	23-24
<i>Letter of Richard J. Hillman, Director, Financial Markets and Community Investment, Government Accountability Office (GAO) to Michael G. Oxley, Chairman, Committee on Financial Services, House of Representatives</i> , GAO-05-816R, Ultimate Effects of McCarran-Ferguson Federal Antitrust Exemption on Insurer Activity are Unclear (July 28, 2005) .....	18
<i>Testimony of J. Robert Hunter, Director of Insurance, Consumer Federation of America, Before the Committee on the Judiciary of the United States Senate</i> , S. Hrg. 111-458 -- Prohibiting Price Fixing and Other Anti-Competitive Conduct in the Health Insurance Industry (October 14, 2009) .....	18
Kaiser Family Foundation, <a href="http://healthreform.kff.org/SubsidyCalculator.aspx">http://healthreform.kff.org/SubsidyCalculator.aspx</a> ....	9
<i>“The Massachusetts Health Mess,”</i> The Wall Street Journal (July 11, 2009) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Merrill Mathews, “ <i>Should We Abandon Risk Assessment in Health Insurance</i> ,” Issues and Answers No. 154, Council for Affordable Health Insurance (May, 2009).....	25
NASCHIP, <i>Comprehensive Health Insurance for High-Risk Individuals: A State-by-State Analysis</i> , 22nd Edition, 2008-2009 (Denver, 2008).....	30, 31
Sally C. Pipes, <i>The Truth About Obama-care</i> , (Wash DC: Regnery, 2010).....	27
Sally C. Pipes, <i>Mass Health Meltdown Is Your Future</i> , Pacific Research Institute (May 25, 2010).....	26
PriceWaterhouseCoopers, <i>Impact Potential of Health Reform on the Cost of Private Health Insurance Coverage</i> (October, 2009).....	25
Chris Sagers, <i>Much Ado About Pretty Little: McCarran-Ferguson Repeal in the Health Care Reform Effort</i> , 28 YALE LAW AND POLICY REVIEW 325 (2010) .....	18
Greg Scandlen, <i>Three Lessons from Massachusetts</i> , National Center for Policy Analysis, Brief Analysis No. 667 (July 28, 2009).....	26
Senate Budget Committee, <i>Minority Staff, Budget Perspective: The Real Deficit Effect of the Democrats’ Health Package</i> (March 23, 2010).....	28-29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Tanner, <i>Massachusetts Miracle or Massachusetts Miserable: What the Failure of the “Massachusetts Model” Tells Us about Health Care Reform</i> , Cato Institute Briefing Papers No. 112 (June 9, 2009).....	25-26
Grace Marie Turner, “ <i>The Failure of RomneyCare</i> ,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (March 17, 2010).....	26
Grace Marie Turner and Tara Persico, <i>Massachusetts’ Health Reform Plan: Miracle or Muddle?</i> , Galen Institute (July, 2009).....	25
Wellpoint, Inc., <i>Impact of Health Reform on Premiums</i> (October, 2009).....	25
J.P. Wieske and Merrill Matthews, <i>Understanding the Uninsured and What to Do About Them</i> , Council for Affordable Health Insurance (2007).....	30
Aaron Yelowitz and Michael F. Cannon, <i>The Massachusetts Health Plan: Much Pain, Little Gain</i> , Policy Analysis No. 657, Cato Institute, January (2010).....	26
